the Board member has the right to severance pay amounting to a
maximum of two years’ compensation. Other sources of income
are not taken into account. The right to a severance payment will
not apply in the event of extraordinary termination of the contract
of employment by the company for good cause.

MANAGEMENT BOARD REMUNERATION IN 2018

ACCORDING TO THE GERMAN CORPORATE

GOVERNANCE CODE

In the following tables, the benefits granted, inflows and pension
expenses for every member of the Management Board are shown
individually in accordance with the recommendations under Clause
4.2.5 (3) of the German Corporate Governance Code.

In line with the German Corporate Governance Code and in
deviation from the presentation according to HGB, the bonus (one-
year variable remuneration) is stated as the target value in the table
“Benefits granted”. For the performance cash plan, along with the
presentation according to HGB, the value of the plan established
in the respective fiscal year is stated as of the date it was granted.
The pension expenses correspond to the service cost according
to IAS 19.

Pension commitments in EUR thousand
IFRS IFRS

Service cost Present value of pension
obligation as of 12/31

2017 2018 2017 2018

Dr. Felix Zimmermann 190 195 2,885 3,189

Dr. Heiko Hegwein - 122 - 125

Dirk Lessing 114 117 483 609

Dr. Claude Tomaszewski 137 141 1,956 2,175

441 575 5,324 6,098

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  › Remuneration report

103

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

RE
PO

RT

Benefits granted in EUR thousand

Dr. Felix Zimmermann Dr. Heiko Hegwein

2017 2018 2018
(Min)

2018
(Max)

2017 2018 2018
(Min)

2018
(Max)

Fixed Salary 470 500 500 500 - 316 316 316

Ancillary benefits 11 13 13 13 - 13 13 13

Total 481 513 513 513 - 329 329 329

One-year variable remuneration 500 500 0 1,000 - 289 0 578

Long-term variable remuneration

Performance cash plan 2017 – 2020 212 - - - - - - -

Performance cash plan 2018 – 2021 - 212 0 635 - 124 0 372

Total 1,193 1,225 513 2,148 - 742 329 1,279

Service cost 190 195 195 195 - 122 122 122

Total remuneration 1,383 1,420 708 2,343 - 864 451 1,401

Dirk Lessing Dr. Claude Tomaszewski

2017 2018 2018
(Min)

2018
(Max)

2017 2018 2018
(Min)

2018
(Max)

Fixed Salary 325 345 345 345 325 345 345 345

Ancillary benefits 17 17 17 17 7 7 7 7

Total 342 362 362 362 332 352 352 352

One-year variable remuneration 315 315 0 630 315 315 0 630

Long-term variable remuneration

Performance cash plan 2017 – 2020 135 - - - 135 - - -

Performance cash plan 2018 – 2021 - 135 0 405 - 135 0 405

Total 792 812 362 1,397 782 802 352 1,387

Service cost 114 117 117 117 137 141 141 141

Total remuneration 906 929 479 1,514 919 943 493 1,528

Allocations in EUR thousand

Dr. Felix Zimmermann Dr. Heiko Hegwein Dirk Lessing Dr. Claude Tomaszewski

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018

Fixed Salary 470 500 - 316 325 345 325 345

Ancillary benefits 11 13 - 13 17 17 7 7

Total 481 513 - 329 342 362 332 352

One-year variable remuneration 647 686 - 396 408 432 408 432

Long-term variable
remuneration

Performance cash plan
2013 – 2016

534 - - - - - 405 -

Performance cash plan
2014 – 2017

- 309 - - - 188 - 234

Total 1,662 1,508 - 725 750 982 1,145 1,018

Service cost 190 195 - 122 114 117 137 141

Total remuneration 1,852 1,703 - 847 864 1,099 1,282 1,159

TAKKT GROUP CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  › Remuneration report

104

Remuneration of the Supervisory Board in EUR thousand

2018
Fixed payments Committee

remuneration
Attendance fees Total

Stephan Gemkow 100.0 5.0 2.5 107.5

Dr. Johannes Haupt 75.0 3.8 2.5 81.3

Dr. Florian Funck 50.0 - 2.5 52.5

Thomas Kniehl 50.0 - 2.5 52.5

Dr. Dorothee Ritz 50.0 - 1.5 51.5

Christian Wendler 50.0 2.5 2.5 55.0

2017
Fixed payments Committee

remuneration
Attendance fees Total

Stephan Gemkow 100.0 5.0 2.5 107.5

Dr. Johannes Haupt 75.0 3.8 2.5 81.3

Dr. Florian Funck 50.0 - 2.5 52.5

Thomas Kniehl 50.0 - 2.5 52.5

Prof. Dr. Dres. hc Arnold Picot 17.8 0.9 1.0 19.7

Dr. Dorothee Ritz 50.0 - 1.5 51.5

Christian Wendler 32.3 1.6 1.5 35.4

In line with the recommendations of the German Corporate
Governance Code and in deviation from the presentation according
to HGB, the bonus expense for the respective year under review
is to be stated in the table “Allocations” (payments). For the
performance cash plan, the payment made in the respective fiscal
year is shown. In line with the German Corporate Governance
Code, the pension expense corresponds to the service cost in
accordance with IAS 19, even though it does not represent a
current inflow but rather a provision for when the recipient is in
retirement.

OTHER DISCLOSURES

[…]

Foreign currency receivables or payables against third parties at individual companies are also hedged economically using forward foreign
exchange contracts, if necessary. Here, fluctuations in exchange rates of the underlying currencies also lead to counteracting fluctuations
in profit through changes in market value of the derivative instrument as well as the corresponding receivables and payables and are
therefore also included in the profit-based sensitivity calculation.

No fair value hedge accounting is applied.

160

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSTAKKT GROUP

The following table lists the effects of a theoretical change in the EUR / CHF and EUR / USD exchange rates on the profit before tax as
well as on equity at the reporting date. Other exchange rate fluctuations have no material effect on profit or equity. Influences on the
balance sheet and statement of income resulting from the translation of separate financial statements into the reporting currency euro
(known as translation risks) are not included.

Sensitivity analysis for currency fluctuations in EUR thousand

12/31/2018 Increase / 
decrease

Effect on
profit before tax

 Effect on share-
holders' equity
without impact

on profits

EUR / CHF +10% 0 1,644

EUR / CHF – 10% 0 – 1,644

EUR / USD +10% +24 – 624

EUR / USD – 10% – 24 624

12/31/2017 Increase / 
decrease

Effect on
profit before tax

 Effect on share-
holders' equity
without impact

on profits

EUR / CHF +10% 0 1541

EUR / CHF – 10% 0 – 1,541

EUR / USD +10% +18 – 537

EUR / USD – 10% – 18 537

INTEREST RATE RISK

The table below shows the hedged nominal volumes and the market values of the respective interest rate hedges. A netting of these
instruments does not occur.

Interest rate hedges in EUR thousand

Nominal value Market value

2018 2017 2018 2017

Assets

Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   39,301 37,522 34 91

Interest rate derivatives without hedge accounting  0 0 0 0

Liabilities

Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   0 0 0 0

Interest rate derivatives without hedge accounting  0 0 0 0

39,301 37,522 34 91

161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CO
N

SO
LI

D
AT

ED
 F

IN
A

N
CI

A
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

In order to hedge future interest payments from the floating-rate USD debt, TAKKT has designated amortizing interest rate swaps with
a nominal volume of USD 45,000 thousand (USD 45,000 thousand) as cash flow hedges at the balance sheet date.

TAKKT’s objective with contracting interest rate swaps is to transform floating rate into fixed rate financing.

A potential change in creditworthiness and therefore the credit margin of the debtor is not part of this hedge. The effective part of the